Minutes of Meeting
BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS
INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCES
August 24, 2004 (3:00 p.m.)

The Board for Contractors convened in Richmond, Virginia, for the purpose of holding
Informal Fact-Finding Conferences pursuant to the Administrative Process Act.

Dorothy Wood, Board member, presided. No other Board members were present.

Jeffrey Buckley appeared for the Department of Professional and Occupational
Regulation.

The conferences were recorded by Inge Snead & Associates, LTD. and the
Summaries or Consent Orders are attached unless no decision was made.

Disc = Disciplinary Case C = Complainant/Claimant
Lic = Licensing Application A = Applicant
RF = Recovery Fund Claim R = Respondent/Regulant
Trades = Tradesmen Application W = Witness

Atty = Attorney

Participants

1. The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. J.R. Graham - R
File Number 2004-03610 (Disc) Joseph Kane — C
Kathleen Graham — W
2. The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. J.R. Graham - R
File Number 2004-02648 (Disc) Kathleen Graham — W
3. The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. J.R. Graham - R
File Number 2004-02759 (Disc) Janice Evans — C
Kathleen Graham — W
4. The Virginia Honey-Do's Inc. J.R. Graham - R
File Number 2004-00866 (Disc) Kathleen Graham — W
5. The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. J.R. Graham - R
File Number 2004-01382 (Disc) Emilian Gheorghe — C

Kathleen Graham — W



The meeting adjourned at 5:10 p.m.

BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS

Mark D. Kinser, Chairman

Louise Fontaine Ware, Secretary

COPY TESTE:

Custodian of Records



IN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS
Re:  The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc.

File Number: 2004-03610
License Number: 2705074344

SUMMARY OF THE INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE

On June 24, 2004, the Notice of Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“Notice”) was mailed,
via certified malil, to The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. (“VHD”) at Riverside Regional Jail, 1000
River Road, Hopewell, VA 23860. The Notice included the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference Memorandum, which contained the facts regarding the regulatory and/or
statutory issues in this matter. The certified mail was signed and received.

On July 29, 2004, a letter to reschedule the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“IFF’) was
mailed, via certified mail, to VHD at Riverside Regional Jail. The certified mail was signed
and received.

On August 24, 2004, an IFF was convened at the Department of Professional and
Occupational Regulation.

The following individuals participated at the IFF: J.R. Graham (by telephone), on behalf of

VHD, Respondent; Joseph Kane, Complainant; Kathleen Graham, Witness; Jeffrey

Buckley, Staff Member; and Dorothy Wood, Presiding Board Member.
RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the evidence and the IFF, the following is recommended regarding the Counts
as outlined in the IFF Memorandum:

Count 1: Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

Graham stated that the contract did contain the required provisions. This was verified by a
review of the record. Therefore, | recommend that Count 1 of this file be closed with a
finding of no violation of 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.9.



Count 2: Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD’s abandonment of work under the contract is a violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC
50-22-260.B.14. Therefore, | recommend that a monetary penalty of $2,500.00 and license
revocation be imposed.

Count 3: Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD’s retention of funds is a violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.16.
Graham stated that no refund was issued to Kane. Therefore, | recommend that a monetary
penalty of $2,500.00 and license revocation be imposed.

Count 4: Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

Graham stated that he did not receive the investigator's communications because he was
incarcerated. Therefore, | recommend that Count 4 of this file be closed with a finding of no
violation of 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.13.

By:
Dorothy Wood
Presiding Board Member
Board for Contractors
Date:

MONETARY PENALTY TERMS

THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY RECOMMENDED HEREIN SHALL BE PAID
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ENTRY OF THE FINAL ORDER IN
THIS MATTER. FAILURE TO PAY THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY ASSESSED
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS OF THE DATE OF ENTRY OF SAID FINAL ORDER WILL
RESULT IN THE AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION OF THE LICENSE, CERTIFICATE, OR
REGISTRATION UNTIL SUCH TIME AS SAID AMOUNT IS PAID IN FULL.



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
3600 WEST BROAD STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23230-4917

INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE MEMORANDUM

BOARD: Board for Contractors

DATE: April 28, 2004 (revised June 18, 2004)
RE: 2004-03610; The Virginia Honey Do’s Inc.
BACKGROUND:

On March 4, 2004, the Enforcement Division of the Virginia Department of Professional and
Occupational Regulation received a written complaint from Joseph Kane (“Kane”) regarding
The Virginia Honey Do’s Inc. (“VHD”). (Exh. C-1)

On November 3, 2003, Kane entered into a written contract with VHD, in the amount of
$7,100.00, to install a vinyl tile floor in the kitchen and bath, paint kitchen and lower level
bath and trim; repair sheetrock ceiling in living room; repair drywall in master bedroom; paint
walls, trim and ceilings in living room, master bedroom, TV room and foyer area; and tie
chimney to rafters at 9601 Kingscroft Drive, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060. (Exh. C-2)

1. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(9)

FACTS:
The contract used by VHD in the transaction failed to contain subsections: (e) a statement of
assurance that the contractor will comply with all local requirements for building permits,
inspections and zoning and (h) contractor’s license expiration date, class of license, and
classifications or specialty services. (Exh. C-2)




2. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(14).

FACTS:
On November 12, 2003, VHD commenced work. (Exh. I-3)

On November 25, 2003, Kane and VHD signed a written agreement that the job was paid in
full and would be completed by January 1%, 2004, or before. (Exh. C-7)

As of April 1, 2004, VHD failed to return to the subject property and perform the following
work:

Vinyl tile in kitchen along the walls not attached.

Ceiling repair in living room incomplete, more compound needed.

Did not prep and paint living room walls, ceiling, trim and corner cabinet.

Did not remove and repair drywall in master bedroom including insulation

Did not prep and paint walls, ceiling and trim in master bedroom.

Did not prep and paint walls, ceiling and trim in master bath.

Did not paint trim in upper middle bath.

Did not complete painting of ceiling and trim in TV room.

Did not prep and paint walls, ceiling and trim in foyer and stairway.

Did not tie chimney to rafters including support rafters. (Exh. I-3)
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3. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(16).

FACTS:
On November 3, 2003, Kane paid VHD $2,000.00 by check. (Exh. C-3) On November 12,
2003, Kane paid VHD $1,500.00 by check. (Exh. C-4) On November 16, 2003, Kane paid
VHD $1,200.00 by check. (Exh. C-5) On November 25, 2003, Kane paid VHD $2,400.00
by check. (Exh. C-6)

On January 3, 2004, VHD told Kane that it would return 50% of the contract amount. (Exh.
1-3)

On January 5, 2004, Kane sent a certified letter to VHD requesting that VHD return
$3,550.00 of the funds received for the unfinished work. VHD did not claim the certified
letter. (Exh. C-9)

On January 16, 2004, VHD picked up its tools and told Kane she would receive a refund by
January 21, 2004. (Exh. I-3)

As of March 4, 2004, VHD failed to return funds received for work not performed. (Exh. C-1)



On April 3, 2004, J.R. Graham sent Kane a letter apologizing for the circumstances involving
VHD and advising Kane that he was incarcerated for thirteen (13) months. (Exh. I-4)

4. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Regulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(13).

FACTS:
On March 18, 2004, Investigator E. Nathan Matthews, the Board’s agent, sent a written
request to VHD at the address of record of P.O. Box 1135, Chesterfield, Virginia 23832,
requesting a written response and supporting documents to the complaint filed with the
Board. The Board’s agent requested a response be received by February 15, 2004. (Exh. I-
6)

As of April 28, 2004, VHD refused or failed to respond the Board’s agent.



IN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS
Re:  The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc.

File Number: 2004-02648
License Number: 2705074344

SUMMARY OF THE INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE

On June 24, 2004, the Notice of Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“Notice”) was mailed,
via certified malil, to The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. (“VHD”) at Riverside Regional Jail, 1000
River Road, Hopewell, VA 23860. The Notice included the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference Memorandum, which contained the facts regarding the regulatory and/or
statutory issues in this matter. The certified mail was signed and received.

On July 29, 2004, a letter to reschedule the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“IFF’) was
mailed, via certified mail, to VHD at Riverside Regional Jail. The certified mail was signed
and received.

On August 24, 2004, an IFF was convened at the Department of Professional and
Occupational Regulation.

The following individuals participated at the IFF: J.R. Graham (by telephone), on behalf of
VHD, Respondent; Kathleen Graham, Witness; Jeffrey Buckley, Staff Member; and
Dorothy Wood, Presiding Board Member.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the evidence and the IFF, the following is recommended regarding the Counts
as outlined in the IFF Memorandum:

Count 1: Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

Graham stated that the contract did contain the required provisions. This was verified by a
review of the record. Therefore, | recommend that Count 1 of this file be closed with a
finding of no violation of 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.9.



Count 2: Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD'’s practicing in a specialty for which it is not licensed is a violation of Board Regulation
18 VAC 50-22-260.B.27. Therefore, | recommend that a monetary penalty of $100.00 be
imposed.

Count 3: Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD'’s practicing in a specialty for which it is not licensed is a violation of Board Regulation
18 VAC 50-22-260.B.27. Therefore, | recommend that a monetary penalty of $100.00 be
imposed.

By:
Dorothy Wood
Presiding Board Member
Board for Contractors
Date:

MONETARY PENALTY TERMS

THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY RECOMMENDED HEREIN SHALL BE PAID
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ENTRY OF THE FINAL ORDER IN
THIS MATTER. FAILURE TO PAY THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY ASSESSED
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS OF THE DATE OF ENTRY OF SAID FINAL ORDER WILL
RESULT IN THE AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION OF THE LICENSE, CERTIFICATE, OR
REGISTRATION UNTIL SUCH TIME AS SAID AMOUNT IS PAID IN FULL.



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
3600 WEST BROAD STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23230-4917

INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE MEMORANDUM

BOARD: Board for Contractors

DATE: April 28, 2004 (revised June 18, 2004)
RE: 2004-02648; The Virginia Honey Do’s Inc.
BACKGROUND:

On December 29, 2003, the Enforcement Division of the Virginia Department of Professional
and Occupational Regulation received a written complaint from Milton O. Medeiros, Sr. MD
(“Medeiros”) regarding The Virginia Honey Do’s Inc. (“VHD”). (Exh. C-1)

On December 3, 2003, Medeiros entered into a written contract with VHD, in the amount of
$7,000.00, to renovate a bathroom at 517 North 32" Street, Richmond, Virginia 23223.
(Exh. C-2)

J. R. Graham of VHD told Medeiros that he worked by himself and would do everything,
including plumbing and electricity. (Exh. C-1)

On December 11, 2003, VHD commenced work. (Exh. C-1)
On February 11, 2003, the Board for Contractors issued Class C Contractor’s license
number 2705074344 to VHD with the roofing contracting (“ROC”), painting and wallcovering

contracting (“PTC"), landscape service contracting (“LSC”), and home improvement
contracting (“HIC”) specialties. (Exh. I-2)

1. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(9)

FACTS:
The contract used by VHD in the transaction failed to contain subsections: (e) a statement of
assurance that the contractor will comply with all local requirements for building permits,
inspections and zoning and (h) contractor’s license expiration date, class of license, and
classifications or specialty services. (Exh. C-2)




2. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(27)

FACTS:
During the renovation, VHD told Medeiros that VHD could not do the electrical work and that
VHD would have to call an electrician. (Exh. C-1)

On December 22, 2003, VHD wired and installed a bath fan and light fixture. (Exh. C-1)

3. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(27)

FACTS:
The contract specified “Install new fiberglass bath tub” and “also install new vanity & sink.”
(Exh. C-2)

During the renovation, VHD told Medeiros that VHD could not do the plumbing work and that
VHD would have to call a plumber. (Exh. C-1)

VHD hired a plumber, but fired the plumber after 2 or 3 days. VHD performed the plumbing
work. On December 23, 2003, VHD installed a new water line for bathroom shower and tub.
(Exh. C-1)



IN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS
Re:  The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc.

File Number: 2004-02759
License Number: 2705074344

SUMMARY OF THE INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE

On June 24, 2004, the Notice of Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“Notice”) was mailed,
via certified malil, to The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. (“VHD”) at Riverside Regional Jail, 1000
River Road, Hopewell, VA 23860. The Notice included the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference Memorandum, which contained the facts regarding the regulatory and/or
statutory issues in this matter. The certified mail was signed and received.

On July 29, 2004, a letter to reschedule the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“IFF’) was
mailed, via certified mail, to VHD at Riverside Regional Jail. The certified mail was signed
and received.

On August 24, 2004, an IFF was convened at the Department of Professional and
Occupational Regulation.

The following individuals participated at the IFF: J.R. Graham (by telephone), on behalf of

VHD, Respondent; Janice Evans, Complainant; Kathleen Graham, Witness; Jeffrey

Buckley, Staff Member; and Dorothy Wood, Presiding Board Member.
RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the evidence and the IFF, the following is recommended regarding the Counts
as outlined in the IFF Memorandum:

Count 1: Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

Graham stated that the contract did contain the required provisions. This was verified by a
review of the record. Therefore, | recommend that Count 1 of this file be closed with a
finding of no violation of 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.9.



Count 2: Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD'’s failure to complete work is a violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.15.
Therefore, | recommend that a monetary penalty of $2,500.00 and license revocation be
imposed.

Count 3; Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD’s retention of funds is a violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.16.
Graham stated that he believes that Evans is entitled to the funds. Graham stated that he
would repay Evans. As of this date, Evans has not been reimbursed. Therefore, |
recommend that a monetary penalty of $2,500.00 and license revocation be imposed.

Count 4: Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

Graham stated that he did not receive the investigator's communications because he was
incarcerated. Therefore, | recommend that Count 4 of this file be closed with a finding of no
violation of 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.13.

By:
Dorothy Wood
Presiding Board Member
Board for Contractors
Date:

MONETARY PENALTY TERMS

THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY RECOMMENDED HEREIN SHALL BE PAID
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ENTRY OF THE FINAL ORDER IN
THIS MATTER. FAILURE TO PAY THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY ASSESSED
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS OF THE DATE OF ENTRY OF SAID FINAL ORDER WILL
RESULT IN THE AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION OF THE LICENSE, CERTIFICATE, OR
REGISTRATION UNTIL SUCH TIME AS SAID AMOUNT IS PAID IN FULL.



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
3600 WEST BROAD STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23230-4917

INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE MEMORANDUM

BOARD: Board for Contractors

DATE: April 27, 2004 (revised June 18, 2004)
RE: 2004-02759; The Virginia Honey Do’s Inc.
BACKGROUND:

On January 15, 2004, the Enforcement Division of the Virginia Department of Professional
and Occupational Regulation received a written complaint from Janice C. Evans (“Evans”)
regarding The Virginia Honey Do’s Inc. (“VHD”). (Exh. C-1)

On December 3, 2003, Evans entered into a written contract with VHD, in the amount of
$2,500.00, to replace and paint wood siding, repair over cuts in wall for electrical
receptacles, and replace screen in rear porch deck entry way at 2332 Singingwoods Lane,
Richmond, Virginia 23233. (Exh. C-2)

1. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(9)

FACTS:
The contract used by VHD in the transaction failed to contain subsections: (e) a statement of
assurance that the contractor will comply with all local requirements for building permits,
inspections and zoning and (h) contractor’s license expiration date, class of license, and
classifications or specialty services. (Exh. C-2)

2. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(15).

FACTS
The contract specified “Aprox. Start Date — Dec. 15" —03” and “Aprox. Finish Date — Jan 15"
—04." (Exh. C-2)




On December 15, 2003, VHD failed to commence work. (Exh. C-1)

Evans’ husband contacted VHD regarding its failure to appear on December 15, 2003. VHD
told Evans’ husband that it would start work on December 17, 2003. (Exh. C-1)

On December 17, 2003, VHD failed to appear for the appointment. (Exh. C-1)

On December 19, 2003, Evans contacted VHD regarding its failure to appear on December
17, 2003. VHD told Evans that it would work over the weekend; however, VHD failed to
work on the weekend as promised. (Exh. C-1)

On December 22, 2003, Evans contacted VHD regarding when work would commence.
When VHD told Evans work would begin on December 24, 2003, Evans terminated the
contract with VHD. (Exh. C-1)

As of January 15, 2004, VHD failed to commence work at the subject property. (Exh. C-1)

3. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(16).

FACTS:
On December 3, 2003, Evans paid VHD $1,250.00 by check. (Exh. C-3)

On December 22, 2003, Evans contacted VHD regarding when work would commence.
When VHD told Evans work would begin on December 24, 2003, Evans terminated the
contract with VHD and requested VHD refund the money paid. (Exh. C-1)

As of March 31, 2004, VHD failed to refund money received for work not performed. (Exh. I-
3)

4. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(13).

FACTS:
On February 4, 2004, Investigator E. Nathan Matthews, the Board’s agent, sent a written
request to VHD at the address of record of P.O. Box 1135, Chesterfield, Virginia 23832,
requesting a written response and supporting documents to the complaint filed with the
Board. The Board’s agent requested a response be received by February 15, 2004. (Exh. I-
4)

As of April 27, 2004, VHD refused or failed to respond the Board’s agent.



IN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS
Re:  The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc.

File Number: 2004-00866
License Number: 2705074344

SUMMARY OF THE INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE

On June 24, 2004, the Notice of Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“Notice”) was mailed,
via certified malil, to The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. (“VHD”) at Riverside Regional Jail, 1000
River Road, Hopewell, VA 23860. The Notice included the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference Memorandum, which contained the facts regarding the regulatory and/or
statutory issues in this matter. The certified mail was signed and received.

On July 29, 2004, a letter to reschedule the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“IFF”’) was
mailed, via certified mail, to VHD at Riverside Regional Jail. The certified mail was signed
and received.

On August 24, 2004, an IFF was convened at the Department of Professional and
Occupational Regulation.

The following individuals participated at the IFF: J.R. Graham (by telephone), on behalf of
VHD, Respondent; Kathleen Graham, Witness; Jeffrey Buckley, Staff Member; and
Dorothy Wood, Presiding Board Member.

RECOMMENDATION
Based upon the evidence and the IFF, the following is recommended regarding the Counts

as outlined in the IFF Memorandum:

Count 1: Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

Graham stated that the contract did contain the required provisions. This was verified by a
review of the record. Therefore, | recommend that Count 1 of this file be closed with a
finding of no violation of 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.9.



Count 2: Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD'’s failure to failure to obtain written change orders is a violation of Board Regulation 18
VAC 50-22-260.B.31. Graham stated that he did not use a written change order. Therefore,
| recommend that a monetary penalty of $350.00 be imposed.

Count 3: Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD’s furnishing of substantially inaccurate or incomplete information to the Board in
obtaining its license is a violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.2. Therefore, |
recommend that a monetary penalty of $500.00 be imposed.

Count 4: Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD'’s failure to notify the Board, in writing, of a change of responsible management within
ninety (90) days of the change is a violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 50-22-220.A.
Therefore, | recommend that a monetary penalty of $500.00 and remedial education be
imposed.

The Board’s Basic Contractor Licensing Course (remedial education) must be successfully
completed within six months of the entry of this order.

By:
Dorothy Wood
Presiding Board Member
Board for Contractors
Date:

MONETARY PENALTY TERMS

THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY RECOMMENDED HEREIN SHALL BE PAID
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ENTRY OF THE FINAL ORDER IN
THIS MATTER. FAILURE TO PAY THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY ASSESSED
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS OF THE DATE OF ENTRY OF SAID FINAL ORDER WILL
RESULT IN THE AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION OF THE LICENSE, CERTIFICATE, OR
REGISTRATION UNTIL SUCH TIME AS SAID AMOUNT IS PAID IN FULL.



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
3600 WEST BROAD STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23230-4917

INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE MEMORANDUM

BOARD: Board for Contractors

DATE: April 23, 2004 (revised June 18, 2004)
RE: 2004-00866; The Virginia Honey Do’s Inc.
BACKGROUND:

On August 19, 2003, the Enforcement Division of the Virginia Department of Professional
and Occupational Regulation received a written complaint from Aurelia Holmes (“Holmes”)
regarding The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. (“VHD"). (Exh. C-1)

On May 29, 2003, Holmes entered into a written contract with VHD, in the amount of
$1,800.00, to install a new front door, jamb and locks; pull down stairs to attic; plywood
flooring in the attic; a new door, jamb and locks on outside shed; and a light in the attic, at
9723 Greenmeadow Circle, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060. (Exh. C-2)

1. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(9)

FACTS:
The contract used by VHD in the transaction failed to contain subsections: (a) when work is
to begin and the estimated completion date, (e) a statement of assurance that the contractor
will comply with all local requirements for building permits, inspections and zoning, and (h)
contractor’s license expiration date, class of license, and classifications or specialty services.
(Exh. C-2)

2. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(31)

FACTS:




The contract specified “install 5/8” plywood onto floor space of attic & cross supports as
needed.” (Exh. C-2)

In a written response dated October 6, 2003, VHD admitted the materials that was put into
the attic was %2". VHD stated that Holmes was shown the ¥2” material and agreed to its
installation rather than the 5/8” plywood. VHD further stated it did not write a change order
for this agreement. (Exh. R-1)

VHD failed to use a written change order, signed by all parties, for a modification to the
original contract.

3. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(2)

FACTS:
On December 31, 2002, VHD became incorporated in Virginia. The State Corporation
Commission (“SCC”) records indicated Jerry Franklin Graham Jr. (“J. Graham”) as the
President/Director. (Exh. I-6)

On January 24, 2003, the Board of Directors of VHD held a meeting and elected J. Graham
as President and Albert O. Osterbind, Jr. (“Osterbind”) as Secretary/Treasurer. (Exh. R-1)

On January 30, 2003, the Board for Contractors received a Class C license application from
VHD. Question 13 of the application stated “List each individual who would be considered
Responsible Management of your business (sole proprietor, partners of a general
partnership, managing partner of a limited partnership, officers/directors of an association,
managers/members of a limited liability company, or officers of a corporation).” VHD
indicated Osterbind as the Secretary/Treasurer. On January 24, 2003, Osterbind signed
and certified the answers were true. (Exh. I-10)

On February 11, 2003, the Board for Contractors issued Class C Contractor’s license

number 2705074344 to VHD as a corporation. Osterbind was listed as the sole proprietor,
effective February 11, 2003 to June 5, 2003. (Exh. I-1)

4. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-220(A)

FACTS:
On June 2, 2003, the Board for Contractors received a letter from Osterbind requesting he

be removed from license number 2705074344 because he was no longer a representative.
(Exh. 1-3)




On June 5, 2003, Osterbind was removed from the license as the Responsible Management
and Qualified Individual. (Exh. I-1 and I-3)

On June 5, 2003, the Board for Contractors sent VHD a letter requesting it complete and
return the Change of Qualified Individual application and Change of Corporate Officers
Form. (Exh. I-3)

On August 11, 2003, the Board for Contractors received a Change of Corporate Officers
Form from VHD. The form indicated Kathleen O. Graham (“K. Graham”) as the new
Secretary/Treasurer of the corporation. (Exh. 1-4)

On August 7, 2003, K. Graham, individual certificate number 2706130567, was added as the
Qualified Individual for VHD. On August 15, 2003, K. Graham, individual certificate number
2706130567, was added as the President of VHD. (Exh. I-1)

On October 2, 2003, the Board of Contractors sent VHD a letter notifying VHD that its
records were changed to reflect K. Graham'’s title of secretary/treasurer. VHD’s president
was also requested to complete an application. (Exh. I-5)

In a written response dated October 6, 2003, J. Graham stated “I am the President of
VHD’s.” (Exh. R-1)

On March 16, 2004, K. Graham was removed as Responsible Management and Qualified
Individual of VHD. (Exh. I-7)

On March 19, 2004, the SCC records revealed J. Graham as President and Director of VHD.
The SCC records also revealed K. Graham resigned from the corporation on February 4,
2004. (Exh. I-6)

The VHD failed to report to the board, in writing, that J. Graham is the President of the
corporation.



IN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS
Re:  The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc.

File Number: 2004-01382
License Number: 2705074344

SUMMARY OF THE INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE

On June 24, 2004, the Notice of Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“Notice”) was mailed,
via certified mail, to The Virginia Honey-Do’s Inc. (“VHD") at Riverside Regional Jail, 1000
River Road, Hopewell, VA 23860. The Notice included the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference Memorandum, which contained the facts regarding the regulatory and/or
statutory issues in this matter. The certified mail was signed and received.

On July 29, 2004, a letter to reschedule the Informal Fact-Finding Conference (“IFF”) was
mailed, via certified mail, to VHD at Riverside Regional Jail. The certified mail was signed
and received.

On August 24, 2004, an IFF was convened at the Department of Professional and
Occupational Regulation.

The following individuals participated at the IFF: J.R. Graham (by telephone), on behalf of

VHD, Respondent; Emilian Gheorghe, Complainant; Kathleen Graham, Witness; Jeffrey

Buckley, Staff Member; and Dorothy Wood, Presiding Board Member.
RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the evidence and the IFF, the following is recommended regarding the Counts
as outlined in the IFF Memorandum:

Count 1: Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

Graham stated that the contract did not contain the required provisions. This was verified by
a review of the record. Therefore, | recommend that a monetary penalty of $500.00 be
imposed for violation of 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.9.



Count 2: Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD’s failure to obtain written change orders is a violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 50-
22-260.B.31. Graham stated that he was unaware of the requirement to provide written
change orders. Therefore, | recommend that a monetary penalty of $350.00 be imposed.

Count 3; Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD'’s incompetence is a violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 50-22-260.B.5. Therefore, |
recommend that a monetary penalty of $1,500.00 be imposed.

Count 4: Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

VHD'’s failure to satisfy the judgment is a violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 50-22-
260.B.28.  Therefore, | recommend that a monetary penalty of $2,500.00 and license
revocation be imposed.

By:
Dorothy Wood
Presiding Board Member
Board for Contractors
Date:

MONETARY PENALTY TERMS

THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY RECOMMENDED HEREIN SHALL BE PAID
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ENTRY OF THE FINAL ORDER IN
THIS MATTER. FAILURE TO PAY THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY ASSESSED
WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS OF THE DATE OF ENTRY OF SAID FINAL ORDER WILL
RESULT IN THE AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION OF THE LICENSE, CERTIFICATE, OR
REGISTRATION UNTIL SUCH TIME AS SAID AMOUNT IS PAID IN FULL.



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
3600 WEST BROAD STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23230-4917

INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE MEMORANDUM

BOARD: Board for Contractors

DATE: April 28, 2004
RE: 2004-01382; The Virginia Honey Do’s Inc.
BACKGROUND:

On September 22, 2003, the Enforcement Division of the Virginia Department of
Professional and Occupational Regulation received a written complaint from Emilian
Gheorghe (“Gheorghe”) regarding The Virginia Honey Do’s Inc. (“VHD”). (Exh. C-1)

On April 1, 2003, Gheorghe entered into a written contract with VHD, in the amount of
$4,550.00, to repair the roof and replace shingles; replace post at rear porch to level house;
repair soffitt to main house; and install seven (7) double hung windows at 2211 Kent Street,
Richmond, Virginia 23228. (Exh. C-2)

On April 1, 2003 Gheorghe paid VHD $2,275.00 by check. (Exh. C-3)

On May 13, 2003, VHD commenced work. By May 23, 2003, VHD completed installation of
the windows. On July 14, 2003, VHD commenced work on the roof. (Exh. C-1)

On July 15, 2003, Gheorghe paid VHD $3,000.00 by check. (Exh. C-4) On July 27, 2003,
Gheorghe paid VHD $3,390.00 by check. (Exh. C-6)

1. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(9)

FACTS:
The contract used by VHD in the transaction failed to contain subsections: (a) when work is
to begin and the estimated completion date, (e) a statement of assurance that the contractor
will comply with all local requirements for building permits, inspections and zoning, and (h)
contractor’s license expiration date, class of license, and classifications or specialty services.
(Exh. C-2)




2. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(31).

FACTS:
The contract specified “Install (3) tab white in color GAF Royal Sovereign shingles.” (Exh.
C-2)

In a written response dated January 18, 2004, VHD stated Gheorghe “personally went to
pick out the shingle, saw there was not a ‘white’ shingle, like the black architectural shingle
and agreed to its installation.” (Exh. R-1)

Prior to July 14, 2003, VHD discovered there were two (2) roofs, including shingles and
plywood, at the subject property.

On December 15, 2003, Gheorghe told Investigator E. Nathan Matthews, the Board’s agent,
that he did not renegotiate the contract with VHD after it was discovered that there were two
individual roofs at the subject property. (Exh. I-2)

In a written response dated January 18, 2004, VHD stated that Gheorghe “agreed to pay
$6,000.00 to have the shingled portion of the roof torn off down to the rafters, rafters would
be fixed or replaced, all bad wood on the soffit and fascia would be replaced and the fascia
boards would be wrapped and soffit would be installed.” (Exh. R-1)

In a written response dated January 18, 2004, VHD stated that Gheorghe “requested the
exterior of the new windows be wrapped and agreed to pay $450.00 for the same. This was
completed on or about May 29.” (Exh. R-1)

VHD failed to use a written change order, signed by all parties, for a modification to the
original contract.

3. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Reqgulation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(5).

FACTS:
On July 22, 2003, the roof installed by VHD started leaking. On July 25, 2003, VHD
returned to the subject property and patched the roof. (Exh. C-1)

On July 28, 2003, the roof started leaking again. On July 29, 2003, Gheorghe stopped
payment on the check paid to VHD and called for a roof inspection. (Exh. C-1)



On July 31, 2003, C.B. Peregoy Home Inspections (“Peregoy”) performed an inspection of
the roof installed and repaired by VHD. In an inspection report, Peregoy noted the
deficiencies in the roof that was installed improperly. Peregoy noted the cost to repair the
roof would be $4,000.00 to $6,000.00. (Exh. C-9)

On August 1, 2003, Gheorghe advised VHD, via certified letter, that the roof did not pass
inspection. (Exh. C-7)

On October 7, 2003, Gheorghe hired Hardesty Construction Inc., in the amount of
$2,730.00, to replace shingles and repair the roof at the subject property. (Exh. I-2)

4. Violation of Code of Virginia or Board Requlation (Effective January 1, 2003)

18 VAC 50-22-260(B)(28)

FACTS:
On January 12, 2004, in the General District Court of Henrico County, Gheorghe was
awarded a $4,925.00 judgment against VHD. (Exh. C-11)

As of April 9, 2004, VHD failed to satisfy the judgment. (Exh. I-2)



